
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 March 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall,  
Talbot Road Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 4th December 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation and establish progress against the North West 
Ambulance Service Community Strategy. 
 

5 - 20 

5.  ALCOHOL SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE   
 
To receive an updated report of the Executive Member, Community Health 
and Wellbeing. 
 
 

21 - 48 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 5 March 2014 
   

 
6.  UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   
 
To receive an update from the Chairman on the meeting of the Joint Health 
and Overview Scrutiny Committee held at Manchester Town Hall on 29th 
January 2014.  
 

 

7.  TOPIC GROUP UPDATES   
 
To receive updates from the Topic Group Chairmen, and to receive a draft 
report on the Personalisation Review. 
 

49 - 62 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

9.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

TRAILER 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Lloyd (Chairman), J. Lamb (Vice-Chairman), J. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-
Morris, J. Harding, J. Holden, K. Procter, S. Taylor, Mrs. V. Ward, Mrs. J. Wilkinson, 
Mrs. P. Young and B. Shaw (ex-Officio) 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Sharman Frost, Democratic Services Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 1229 
Email: sharman.frost@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 25 February 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH.  



 

 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
4 DECEMBER 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair). J. Brophy, Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, J. Harding, 
K. Procter, S. Taylor, Mrs. V. Ward, Mrs. J. Wilkinson and Mrs. P. Young 
 
Also in attendance 
 
P. Forrester  - Democratic Services Manager 
S. Frost  - Democratic Services Officer  
  
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Lamb and J. Holden 
 

49. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th September be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Lloyd in relation to the Stroke Association 
Councillor Brophy in relation to her employment within the NHS 
Councillor Harding in relation to her role with the Save Trafford General campaign. 
Councillor Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS 
Councillor Mrs. Bruer-Morris, in relation to her employment within the NHS 
Councillor Mrs. Wilkinson in relation to VCAT 
 

51. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION  
 
The Committee received presentation notes from the Joint Directors of Operations 
(Communities and Well Being) on the operational integration between Adult Social 
Care and Pennine Trust.  Unfortunately, nobody was able to attend the meeting to 
address the Committee.  
 
Members expressed an interest in exploring the outcomes from the integrated 
care model as it was implemented.  Members requested that the Executive 
Member responsible for integrated care should attend a future Health Scrutiny 
Committee meeting to advise on the outcomes of the model, with a particular 
reference to how it has operated over the winter months, and give an overall 
evaluation on the development of the processes and systems to ensure high 
standards of care.  
 
The Committee also felt that it would be useful to have updates on the  
introduction of triage in Doctors surgeries with Nursing Practitioners, the new 
Neighbourhood Teams, more detailed information concerning ‘GP alignment’ and 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health Scrutiny Committee  
4 December 2013 

 

 

the ‘integrated care’ model for elderly people. They also stated that they would find 
it useful to have the views of Healthwatch on the model.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report be noted and welcomed. 

(2) That the Executive Member for integrated care be invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee Meeting to advise on the 
outcome of services during the winter months and give an overall 
evaluation on the development of the model.  

(3)      That Healthwatch be also asked to attend the meeting to give their 
perspective on the integrated care model.  

 
52. AGEING WELL UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Member for Communities, 
Health and Well Being updating Members on the progress made with the 
recommendations from the Ageing Well in Trafford Report. The report outlined the 
outcomes of the review which scrutinised the support for older people in Trafford 
to lead active, involved and independent lives.   
 
It was recognised that the Ageing Well Partnership board was in the process of 
changing its remit and the way it ensured older people’s views and needs were 
recognised and acknowledged by professionals. 
 
The report highlighted that a recommendation for an Older People’s Champion 
had been accepted, and welcomed that the Executive Member for Adult Social 
Services had been identified as the Executive Member linked to the Ageing Well 
Partnership.  The report stated that the Executive Member had regularly attended, 
and contributed to, the Ageing Well Partnership Board and that his input was 
invaluable. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
(1)  That the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2) That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be invited to attend a 

meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee to discuss his role, and Terms of 
Reference.  

 
53. VOLUNTEERING  

 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Member for Communities, 
Health and Well Being updating Members on the progress made on the incentives 
and barriers to volunteering in Trafford.  Members were reminded that the report 
was still a work in progress. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and welcomed. 

Page 2



Health Scrutiny Committee  
4 December 2013 

 

 

 
(2)   That Members receive a further update to the report in 12 months time, to 

look at the recommendations and further development noted in the report. 
 

54. JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - UPDATE  
 

The Committee received an update from the Chairman on the meeting of the Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee held at Manchester Town Hall on 22 October 2013.   

 

RESOLVED:  That the content of the Minutes of the meeting on 22 October 

2013 be noted. 
 

55. TOPIC GROUP - PERSONALISATION  
 
The Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that the Topic Group 
Chairman for Personalisation was unable to attend the meeting, and advised the 
Committee that Councillor Holden was working on the report and would circulate it 
to Members in the near future. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That the information be noted. 
 

56. TOPIC GROUP UPDATE - DIGNITY IN HOSPITAL CARE  
 
The report produced by the Topic Group was circulated the Committee and 
received a report from the Chairman. They welcomed the response from the 
Executive who had considered the report at their meeting on the 3rd December. 
Members agreed with the recommendations of the report in particular that a 
progress review should be carried out in 12 to 18 months’ time to ascertain the 
improvements made. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the content of the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.30 pm 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



North West Ambulance Service

Greater Manchester Health Scrutiny Committee

Derek Cartwright, Director of Operations

Kevin Mackway-Jones, Medical Director

November 2013

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 5



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Our Services

§ 999 Paramedic Emergency Service

§ Urgent Care

§ Patient Transport Service (Cheshire, Merseyside, 

Cumbria & Lancashire)

§ Major Incident Management

P
age 6



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Facts & Figures

§ 7 million population over 5,400 square miles

§ Employs some 5,000 staff

§ Three emergency control rooms

§ 1.1 million 999 calls a year (900,000 emergency 

patient episodes)

§ 1.2 million PTS journeys 

P
age 7



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Greater Manchester Headline 

Performance

§ Call increase of  0.5% compared to the same period 

last year

OVERALL PERFORMANCE Number of calls R1 <8m% R2 <8m%

April-October 2012 240,083 76.8% 78.5%

April-October 201
[...]
 Care 

Pathway in situ, please 

consider referral 

Penetrating Injury of Head, Neck or Torso

Gross Deformity/Open Fracture

History of Unconsciousness

Vascular Compromise

Critical Skin

Inhalation Injury

Direct Trauma  to the Neck or Back

Facial Oedema

Temp ≤ 35 Deg C

Electrical or Chemical Injury

Fulfils criteria for Self Care Pathway No

Yes

Complete Self Care 

Pathway Process 

including relevant 

documentation

Emergency Department

Clear and leave Scene

Paramedic Pathfinder (Trauma) V 6 14/10/11

North West Ambulance Service NHS Trust

No

Consider Self Care 

Pathway

Transport to UCC or 

access Community Care 

Pathway if available

Transport to Emergency 

Department

Proceed to next priority 

box

Pause 

and 

review

Think!

Do you 

need to 

Convey?

This process does not apply to the following 

patient categories:

Cerebrovascular Accident (CVA)

Non-Traumatic Chest Pain

Patients < 5 Years of Age

Obstetric and Gynaecological Presentations

Acute Mental Health Presentations

PHEW > 4   

P
age 18



Delivering the right care, at the right time, in the right place

Any questions?P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Health Scrutiny Committee  
Date:              February 2014 
Report of:  Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing 
 
Report Title 
 

 
Commissioned Alcohol Services and Current Performance Update 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1     The following report is an update to the previous report provided to Committee 

in August. The report will update the Committee on performance over the six 
months including updates to  the delivery of current commissioned Alcohol 
services is operating to meet the needs of Trafford residents. The update will 
seek to provide assurances that services are reflecting the needs of Trafford 
residents.  

 
1.2 Trafford continues to be the only GM area to be better than the England 

average for Alcohol Treatment Prevalence.  However, data for Trafford shows 
that individuals with alcohol problems experience a higher incidence of 
ancillary physical and psychological health issues when compared with other 
GM areas. This can result in the need for expensive inpatient treatment.   

  
1.3 Department of Health data shows that the majority of the Trafford population 

(71%) are categorised as low risk drinkers.  Almost a quarter of the population 
(23.8%) are increasingly putting their health at risk through alcohol 
consumption, a further 4.4% are deemed to be high risk drinkers. Alcohol 
related admissions have continued to rise in Trafford year on year, since 2002.  
When compared to a PCT comparator group, the region and country, Trafford 
performs poorly for female alcohol specific mortality. 

 
1.4 Trafford has recently updated its Alcohol Strategy (Appendix 1), which has 

taken into account recent changes in legislation and policy direction. A multi-
agency response to tackling these issues has been further embedded. 
Trafford’s recent Alcohol Awareness week involved a number of services from 
within the Council and external providers, for example; Greater Manchester 
Police, NHS, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service, Youth Services, 
Safer Communities, Youth Offending Service, Drug and Alcohol providers, 
DAAT (Drug and Alcohol Action Team) and education. All externally 
commissioned alcohol services contributed to the provision of activities 
throughout the week. (A full evaluation can be found at Appendix 2).  There 
was also Trafford’s first Conversation Café event during the week which invited 
a range of key stakeholders and members of the public to discuss their views 
on alcohol issues.  The recent Dry January initiative has built upon Alcohol 
Awareness Week, which was supported by a robust Communications Plan to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 21



maximise sign up to the initiative.  
 
1.5 In times of financial austerity, it is recognised that synergies and opportunities 

for cost savings can accrue via collaborative commissioning.  As part of this 
integrated approach, Trafford has committed some funding as part of the RAID 
model (Rapid Assessment Interface Discharge) which will use liaison 
psychiatry staff as a means of providing expertise and effective diversion of 
patients with issues of alcohol misuse presenting at A & E. It is expected that 
the positions will be recruited to within the next month and will operate over a 
seven day period. 

 
 
1.6 The reduction of crime and offending rates can be directly linked to alcohol 

misuse and are a priority for the police and probation.  Trafford continues to 
have the lowest figure for recorded violent crime across the GM area. This has 
been helped by raising the awareness of sensible drinking by licensees and 
consumers in the night time economy.  Alcohol services and treatment orders 
are utilised to prevent reoffending by those convicted of alcohol related 
offences.  The Drug and Alcohol Team work closely with the police, probation 
and health services to monitor and restrict the offending behaviour of 
individuals through Integrated Offender Management (Trafford Spotlight). 

 
 

2. Trafford Service Provision for Alcohol. 
 

2.1 The provision of alcohol services across Trafford compliments the overarching 
strategies of the Council and partner organisations such as Health, Police and 
Probation.  Alcohol misuse was identified as a high priority for the borough in 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JNSA) and has now become a 
strategic priority for Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board, the Safer Trafford 
Partnership and Trafford’s Clinical Commissioning Group. 

Services are carefully managed and commissioned against the needs of the 
communities across Trafford and the priorities of the Partnership Boards. 

2.2 The previous report provided details of all the commissioned services across 
Trafford and their performance to date; the following sectio
[...]
er Manchester 
using a two part open process based on a 50% price and 50% quality 
weighting to produce scores and ranking. A weighted quality threshold of 
50% was applied, so any bid with a quality score of less than 50% was 
excluded from further consideration. From this two tiers of provision have 
been developed relating to four different lots of service provision. This has 
enhanced the choice and quality of provision and is offered at a more cost 
effective price. It is therefore recommended that Trafford adopt the GM 
framework which has already undergone rigorous market testing. 

 
4.5 In order to make sure that the clients with the greatest need are prioritised 
for the residential rehabilitation and provision the DAAT has strengthened 
pathways and the referral process.  Further consideration is being given to 
the development of a decision making panel which will include clinical 
representation to ensure decisions are made based on medical need as 
well as the existing social and community factors. 

 
4.6 In order to enhance the likelihood of a service user remaining in a recovery 
programme and working towards abstinence  we are in the process of 
reviewing the Shared Care Protocol for the provision of prescribed 
medication to ensure GP’s are fully involved at a primary stage and via on-
going key work in adequate prescribing and support of service users. The 
treatment effectiveness group will sign off the protocol and monitor 
progress across the Borough. 

 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

The Health Scrutiny Committee note the information included within the report. 
 

 
   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Kylie Thornton, Commissioning and Service Development Manager. 
Extension: x4776  
 
 
 
Background Papers: NA 
 
 

  

Financial Impact:   NA 

Legal Impact: NA 

Page 25



Human Resources Impact: NA 

Asset Management Impact: NA 

E-Government Impact: NA 

Risk Management Impact: NA 

Health and Safety Impact: NA 

 
 
Consultation 
 
All areas within this report continue to be discussed and monitored via the Alcohol 
Steering Group and Effective Treatment Group, the development of the options 
appraisal will involve direct consultation with a wide variety of partners such as Public 
Health, TARGET (local recovery group), CCG, Public Health England and community 
representatives. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee note the information included within the report to 
ensure a clear audit and performance trail. 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

Trafford Alcohol Strategy 

2013 – 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

   

Prepared by: David England 

Department:   Drug and Alcohol Action Team 

Date:   21
st
 January 2014 

 

Page 27



 

2 

 

 

Page 28



 

3 

 

1.0 THE AIM OF THIS STRATEGY 

 Our aim is for all agencies to work together to recognise the importance and 

impact of alcohol misuse, to prevent, reduce and tackle the associated 

harms. 

 There are three main priorities that have been identified and will be reflected 

throughout the strategy. 

• Young People 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Alcohol Related Crime 

 Alcohol was identified as a high priority issue for the borough in the Joint Health & 

Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) and has now become a strategic priority for Trafford’s 

Health and Wellbeing Board and the Safer Trafford Partnership. 

 This strategy is the overall document which sets out a common understanding and 

commitment from key stakeholders to tackle alcohol misuse in Trafford.  It 

promotes working together in a planned way. 

 

2.0 UNDERLYING PRINCIPLES TO THE STRATEGY 

• Alcohol misuse cannot be tackled in isolation and a co-ordinated partnership 

approach is essential. 

• Agencies must work together to prevent, reduce and tackle the harms 

associated with alcohol misuse. 

• Prevention and early intervention is vital. 

• Partners will work together to reduce the impact of alcohol misuse on 

individuals, families and communities as a whole. 

 

3.0 PREVELANCE OF ALCOHOL MISUSE IN TRAFFORD 

• Trafford is the only GM area to be better than the England average for alcohol 

treatment prevalence. 

• The Health profile for Trafford 2013 shows that hospital admissions relating to 

alcohol are significantly worse than the average for the rest of the country. 

Page 29



 

4 

 

• The bulk of the Trafford population (71%) are categorised as low risk drinkers.  

Almost a quarter of the population (23.8%) are increasingly putting their health 

at risk through alcohol consumption, a further 4.4% are deemed to be high risk 

drinkers. 

• Alcohol related admissions have continued to rise in Trafford, year on year, 

since 2002. 

• Analysis shows that higher risk drinkers are primarily located in Traffords’s 

areas of deprivation including Partington, Sale Moor, Sale West, Broadheath, 

Broomwood, Stretford and Old Trafford. 

• When compared to a similar area in the North West region and country, Trafford 

performs poorly for female alcohol specific mortality. 

• Trafford’s young population is at risk of developing long term alcohol abuse or 

dependency in their later years.  It is clear that as a borough where 21% of 

young people aged 14 to 17 admit to drinking more than 20 units of alcohol a 

week and 11% drank at least once a week (Trading Standards Survey, 2013), 

there must be a strategic approach to reduce these figures. 

• The number of injuries caused by alcohol is well documented.  The data 

provided through TIIG (Trauma, Injury & Intelligence Group) indicates that 

Trafford has a high level of assaults of male 15 – 29 year olds (55% are aged 

15-26 and 72.4% are male). Over a 2 year period (2011 and 2012) there were 

1400 assault attendances by Trafford residents to Trafford General, MRI and 

Wythenshawe (UHSM), only 94 (or 6.7%) of these are alcohol-related, this is 

due to Trafford General not recording alcohol as a factor however, this 


[...]
s discussed in the context of questioning how this supports those 
without internet access to access services.  This led to a discussion about brokerage, and LMCP care 
link. They have 4-5 brokers who access web based information and communicate it to those residents 
who need support.  This is supported by a drop in session at Old Trafford Community Centre on 
Wednesday’s.  
 
 
MyChoice Marketplace 
 
The Group received a presentation from Barry Glasspell on the MyChoice Marketplace website. During 
the presentation it was suggested that the Council was struggling to recruit quality checkers to ensure 
that services were meeting certain standards. Additionally, the website will be promoted and one such 
tool of promotion is the creation of small cards/flyers.    
 
It was noted that a number of providers have been supported to develop a customer base as a result of 
the website.   
 
 
Information from Ahmed Lambat   
 
Ahmed explained that LMCP Care Link was established in 2005 to facilitate a range of early intervention 
and information services predominantly for the South Asian communities. They offer a range of 
approaches to access their services e.g., website, drop ins and outreach.  Signposting to services is well 
used as LMCP are ‘very good generalists’.   
 
It was noted that not knowing something is available or not having the confidence to access it are key 
barriers which need to be overcome to support residents access the care they need.  Additionally, it 
takes time to get people engaged in taking the first steps to access services.  It was also raised that 
access to GP’s is a problem.   
 
Respite Provision 
 
It was noted that there is a great deal of choice in relation to respite care and that the choices available 
were typical of how the public would normally holiday e.g., hotels, caravans etc. 
 
The issue of power of attorney was discussed as a process which can be very challenging to navigate 
through, especially for carers.  It was raised 
[...]
the adult equivalent of child protection referrals.    
 
Re-ablement was raised and it was noted that the average user of re-ablement assistance is an older 
person leaving hospital.  The overall purpose of re-ablement is to promote independence and enhance 
the skills of people in order to manage their conditions.  Supporting someone in this way to become more 
independent is a better option than longer term social care as it enables people to have control of their 
own lives.  A question was raised in relation to the costs associated with re-ablement, and personal 
budgets, it was noted that each case is treated on its own merits.  In some cases, where people have 
complex needs, commissioned support, such as residential care may be a more effective option. 
   
There is a choice of brokerage support to help people with their personal budgets, including Trafford 
Council’s personal budget team who are excellent and well known for their service both internally and 
with clients and organisations.  
 
The issue of power of attorney was raised and the challenges associated with obtaining this legal status.   
The recruitment of Personal Assistants was discussed and a handbook on recruiting PA’s and the 
accompanying issues relating to employing them has been developed by the PB team.  The handbook 
provides a one stop shop for advice. This was shared with members of the Topic Group.  
 

Page 55



 

 

  
Provision of Services in the BME Community   April 2013 
 
The BME community is not immune to the effects of age and ill-health that affect other groups 
within the population There is a need for the same robust and diverse market to meet the needs, 
expectations and aspirations of this specific community where they are found to diverge from those 
of the community in general. 
 
Concerns had been raised about the ability of the existing resources within the BME community to 
respond to the upcoming changes with providers expressing concern about stepping up to t
[...]
rsonalised services, but at this time the 
change appears to be very slow. 
 
 
During the visit it was not possible to speak to any of the ‘mainstream’ residents but I was able to spend 
time with a couple who have an apartment in the building which they part own.  Support to the couple is 
provided by the care staff in the building. 
 
 

Page 59



 

 

Concern was expressed about the transient nature of the workforce leading to a lack of continuity.  
 
Night services are provided by a single carer who was often interrupted during routine activities to 
deal with ‘emergency’ calls from other residents. 
 
Flexibility in allocating time slots was meant to enhance the level of service – I am not sure I 
believe that this works. 
 

One fact that was drawn to my attention concerned the maintenance of the garden area.  There are some 
able bodied and enthusiastic residents who, over the years will become frail. There is little evidence of 
‘succession planning’ and no new ‘younger’ residents are arriving. 

 
 

 

Page 60



 

 

Observations – This section to be expanded before the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
In general, the philosophy of Personalisation has been embraced by the whole community of service 
providers and users.  
 
The process is, however, vulnerable to market conditions. 
 
Recommendations – To follow 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - COMMUNITY STRATEGY UPDATE
	5 ALCOHOL SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE
	Trafford Alcohol Strategy
	AAW Summary Evaluation

	7 TOPIC GROUP UPDATES



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
5 MARCH 2014 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Lloyd (in the Chair). 
Councillors J. Lamb (Vice-Chairman), Mrs. A. Bruer-Morris, J. Harding, J. Holden, 
K. Procter, S. Taylor, Mrs. J. Wilkinson, Mrs. P. Young and B. Shaw (ex-Officio) 
 
In attendance 
 
Joseph Maloney Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sharman Frost  
Kylie Thornton Commissioning & Service Development Manager 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Brophy and Mrs. V. Ward 
 

57. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2013 
be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declarations of personal interests were reported to the meeting: 
 
Councillor Lloyd in relation to the Stroke Association. 
Councillor Harding in relation to her role with the Save Trafford General campaign. 
Councillor S.Taylor in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
Councillor Mrs. Bruer-Morris, in relation to her employment within the NHS. 
Councillor Mrs. Wilkinson in relation to VCAT. 
 

59. NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE - COMMUNITY STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the North West Ambulance Service, 
outlining their services, performance and information relevant to the borough of 
Trafford.  It was noted that there are 4 stations within Trafford, including Stretford 
where the station is successfully co-located with GMP, and other stations located 
at Urmston, Sale, and Altrincham.  Members were advised that the NWAS was 
committed to working with the community in Trafford with Community Responder 
teams made up from volunteers, and had many links where AED’s (Automatic 
External Defribrillator) were installed. 
 
The Committee was informed that the NWAS was currently reviewing its estates 
portfolio with reference to ambulance stations, and looking at opportunities for 
refurbishment, closure, relocation, and co-location with other frontline services. It 
was also seeking to maximise opportunities for integration with complementary 
community-based provision. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
5 March 2014 

 

 

Members were also provided with an update on the service’s plans for achieving 
Foundation Trust status. 
 
Discussions followed including current resources in transporting patients to 
Wythenshawe Hospital following the downgrading of A&E services at Trafford 
General Hospital, working with hospital triage methods, and GP referral patterns.  
It was identified that there was a need for educating the public concerning their 
initial decision to ring for an ambulance, other than in an emergency; and 
Members were advised of initiatives in place in this regard. 
 
As part of the ongoing dialogue with NWAS, Members raised long-standing 
concerns regarding the recorded levels of performance at Trafford, in comparison 
with all other areas of Greater Manchester and the wider region, and requested 
further information in this area. 
 
The Chairman concluded by thanking the representatives from the North West 
Ambulance Service for attending the Health Scrutiny Committee Meeting, and for 
their ongoing commitment to providing services for the residents of Trafford. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the presentation be noted and welcomed. 
 

(2) That further information be sought on NWAS’ performance levels, in 
comparison with other areas of Greater Manchester and the wider region. 

 
60. ALCOHOL SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
The Commissioning and Service Development Manager was in attendance to 
introduce an updated report of the Executive Member, Community Health and 
Wellbeing. The report gave a comprehensive update on performance over the 
previous six months, including the refreshed arrangements for the delivery of 
commissioned alcohol services aimed at meeting the needs of Trafford residents, 
in line with the updated Alcohol Strategy. 
 
The report stated that Trafford continues to be the only Greater Manchester area 
to be better than the England average for Alcohol Treatment Prevalence.  
However, alcohol misuse continues to be a high priority for the borough in the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, and has now become a strategic priority for 
Trafford’s Health and Wellbeing Board, the Safer Trafford Partnership, and 
Trafford’s Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Drug and Alcohol Team works closely with 
the police, probation and health services to monitor and restrict the offending 
behaviour of individuals through Integrated Offender Management (Trafford 
Spotlight). 
 
It was noted that the Alcohol Strategy had now been updated to take into account 
the recent changes in legislation and policy direction, and that a multi-agency 
response to tackling these issues had been further embedded. 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
5 March 2014 

 

 

In discussing the report and presentation, Members did express concern at a lack 
of clarity regarding the statistical information presented in relation to detoxification 
programmes, and expressed the hope that future reports would address this issue, 
not least because the issue of the effectiveness of different detoxification 
programmes was not uncontroversial. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Officer presenting the report and indicated that the 
Committee would like to be kept informed of further progress at a future date. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and welcomed. 
 
(2) That a further report on the work to address alcohol problems in the 

Borough, including updated and clarified statistics in relation to 
detoxification programmes, be submitted to the Committee at a future 
meeting. 

 
61. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received an update on outcomes from the meeting of the Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee held at Manchester Town Hall on 21 January 2014. 
Members expressed concerns about some of the discussions which had taken 
place in that forum regarding the performance levels of University Hospital South 
Manchester, and the reasons and evidence base underlying this. It was noted that 
correspondence had already been received from the hospital in consequence; and 
that Members were likely to raise their concerns further at the next meeting of the 
Joint Committee scheduled for 7th April 2014, and seek further explanation from 
the hospital.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the outcome of the meeting held on 21 January 2014, 
and the next steps to be taken, be noted. 

 
 

62. TOPIC GROUP UPDATES  
 
Councillor Holden reported on the progress of, and emerging outcomes from, the 
Personalisation Review, and advised Members that the final report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
The Committee received an update on the Healthy Weight Review from Councillor 
Mrs. Young, who advised Members that a brief introductory review would be 
undertaken, with the aim of completion by the end of April. This would provide a 
basis for scoping a potential wider review in the following municipal year.   
 
Councillor Mrs. Young briefed the Committee on responses received from the 
hospitals whose performance had featured in the Dignity in Care Scrutiny Report, 
and advised Members that an update report would be presented to a future 
meeting of the Committee.  A range of issues was then discussed by Members 
including how best to monitor progress of the recommended improvements at the 
hospitals, including cleaning services at Trafford General Hospital following 
notification that there was to be a cutback in this area. Comments were received 



Health Scrutiny Committee  
5 March 2014 

 

 

from a representative of Trafford Healthwatch, and it was noted that this 
organisation had a significant and ongoing role in supporting and monitoring these 
issues.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the update reports be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 9.20 pm. 


